Company would record additional amortization expense of $435,000 annually for every $10,000,000 of value allocated to identifiable intangible
assets, assuming a twenty-three year useful life, compared to no amortization expense being recorded if such value is allocated to goodwill or an
indefinite lived intangible asset. Any changes from amounts previously estimated would not impact the Company�s cash flow.

2

Edgar Filing: SEITEL INC - Form 8-K

6

The Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements are presented for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of
the condensed consolidated financial position or results of operations in future periods or the results that actually would have been realized had
the Company and Pulitzer been a consolidated company during the specified periods. The Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
and Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income should be read in conjunction with the Notes included herein and with the
historical financial statements and notes thereto of the Company and Pulitzer.

3

Edgar Filing: SEITEL INC - Form 8-K

7

Lee Enterprises, Incorporated
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

Year Ended September 30, 2004

Lee Pro Forma
Enterprises Pulitzer Adjustments Consolidated

Revenue $ 683,324 $ 439,586 $ 1,122,910
Operating expenses 545,110 369,230 $ 34,209 (1) 948,549

Equity in earnings of associated companies:
   Madison Newspapers, Inc. 8,523 8,523
   TNI Partners 16,697 16,697
   Other (183) (183)

Operating income 146,554 87,053   (34,209) 199,398

Financial income 1,066 4,476   (3,500) (2) 2,042
Financial expense (12,665) (19,392)   (46,736) (3) (78,793)
Other, net (294) (132) (426)

Income from continuing operations before
   income taxes 134,661 72,005   (84,445) 122,221
Income tax expense 48,192 25,753   (31,245) (4) 42,700
Minority interest 1,486 1,486

Income from continuing operations $ 86,469 $ 44,766 $ (53,200) $ 78,035

Basic average common shares 44,792 44,792
Basic earnings per common share $ 1.93 $ 1.74

Diluted average common shares 45,092 45,092
Diluted earnings per common share $ 1.92 $ 1.73

See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

4

Edgar Filing: SEITEL INC - Form 8-K

8

Lee Enterprises, Incorporated
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

Six Months Ended March 31, 2005

Lee Pro Forma
Enterprises Pulitzer Adjustments Consolidated

Revenue $ 352,779 $ 224,280 $ 577,059
Operating expenses 279,681 192,231 $   16,536 (1) 488,448

Equity in earnings of associated companies:
   Madison Newspapers, Inc. 4,261 4,261
   TNI Partners 10,282 10,282
   Other (381) (381)

Operating income 76,978 42,331   (16,536) 102,773

Financial income 467 3,355   (2,622) (2) 1,200
Financial expense (5,586) (10,755)   (27,127) (3) (43,468)
Other, net (65) (211) (276)

Income from continuing operations before
   income taxes 71,794 34,720   (46,285) 60,229
Income tax expense 26,719 13,229   (17,125) (4) 22,823
Minority interest 822 822

Income from continuing operations $ 45,075 $ 20,669 $ (29,160) $ 36,584

Basic average common shares 45,057 45,057
Basic earnings per common share $ 1.00 $ 0.81

Diluted average common shares 45,279 45,279
Diluted earnings per common share $ 1.00 $ 0.81

See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

5

Edgar Filing: SEITEL INC - Form 8-K

9

Lee Enterprises, Incorporated
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

March 31, 2005

Lee Pro Forma
Enterprises Pulitzer Adjustments Consolidated

Current assets:
   Cash, equivalents and temporary cash
investments $ 1,168 $ 110,297 $ (104,523) (1) $ 6,942
   Marketable securities 121,122 (121,122) (1)
   Accounts receivable, net 62,798 52,520 115,318
   Inventories 9,852 9,950 19,802
   Other 9,763 15,019 24,782

Total current assets 83,581 308,908 (225,645) 166,844

Investments & other 35,548 54,752 17,417 (2) 81,184
(22,333) (3)
(4,200) (4)

Property and equipment, net 196,446 107,872 304,318
Restricted cash - 73,560 73,560
Goodwill 623,778 821,782 105,133 (5) 1,550,693
Other intangible assets 445,430 33,214 916,053 (5) 1,394,697

Total assets $ 1,384,783 $ 1,400,088 $ 786,425 $ 3,571,296

Current liabilities:
   Current maturities of long-term debt $ 12,400 $ - $ (12,400) (6) $ -
   Other 88,849 52,423 141,272

Total current liabilities 101,249 52,423 (12,400) 141,272

Long-term debt, less current maturities 152,600 306,000 1,322,202 (6) 1,815,900
35,098 (7)

Other long-term liabilities 220,609 133,376 338,546 (8) 710,667
18,136 (3)

Stockholders' equity 910,325 908,289 (908,289) (9) 903,457
 (6,868) (10)

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 1,384,783 $ 1,400,088 $ 786,425 $ 3,571,296

See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

6

Edgar Filing: SEITEL INC - Form 8-K

10

Lee Enterprises, Incorporated

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

The unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements reflect a preliminary purchase price of $1.47 billion as shown below (in
thousands):

Estimated value of the purchase of common stock and class B common
   stock of $64 per share $ 1,398,453
Estimated value of common stock underlying options 42,476
Estimated value of restricted stock units 9,471
Estimated transaction costs 20,497